GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 707
TO BE ANSWERED ON 26" July, 2024

BREAST AND CERVICAL CANCER
707. SHRI SHAFI PARAMBIL
Will the MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of women who have died due to breast and cervical cancer during the last ten years, State-wise;

(b) the measures taken/proposed to be taken by the Government to create awareness among women to prevent the incidents of breast and cervical cancer in the country;

(c) whether the Government is supporting the NGOs and organisations that are engaged in breast and cervical cancer awareness programs in the country; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAYV)

(a) : As per the Indian Council of Medical Research (ICMR) - National Cancer Registry Programme (NCRP) data, the estimated number of mortality of Breast and Cervical Cancer during 2014-2023 in the country, State/UT wise is as per Annexure I and Annexure II respectively.

(b) : The Department of Health & Family Welfare, Government of India, provides technical and financial support to the States/UTs under the National Programme for Prevention and Control of Non Communicable Diseases (NP-NCD) as part of National Health Mission (NHM), based on the proposals received from the States/UTs and subject to the resource envelope. The programme focusses on strengthening infrastructure, human resource development, health promotion & awareness generation for prevention, early diagnosis, management and referral to an appropriate level of healthcare facility for treatment of the Non-Communicable Diseases (NCDs) including Breast Cancer and Cervical Cancer.

A population-based initiative for prevention, control and screening for common NCDs 1i.e. diabetes, hypertension and common cancers (Oral, Breast and Cervical) has been rolled out as a part of Comprehensive Primary Health Care in the country under NHM. Screening of these common NCDs is an integral part of service delivery under Ayushman Arogya Mandir (erstwhile Ayushman Bharat —
Health and Wellness Centres).


In June, 2022 National Technical Advisory Group on Immunization (NTAGI) had rccommended the introduction of HPV vaccine in thc Universal Immunization Program for 9 to 14 year old adolcscent girls. The interim Union budget 2024-2025 stated to encourage vaccination for girls in age group of 9 to 14 years for prevention of Cervical Cancer.

Further initiatives for increasing public awareness about NCDs including Breast & Cervical Cancer and for promotion of healthy lifestyle includes observation of National Cancer Awareness day and World Cancer Day on 7th November and 4th February respectively, every year and use of print, electronic and social media for continued community awareness. Furthermore, healthy eating is also promoted through Food Safety and Standards Authority of India (FSSAI). Fit India movement is implemented by Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports, and various Yoga related activities are carried out by Ministry of AYUSH. In addition, NP-NCD gives financial support under NHM for awareness generation (IEC) activities for NCDs to be undertaken by the States/UTs as per their Programme Implementation Plans (PIPs).

National NCD Portal has been rolled out by the Government of India in 2018 under NP-NCD for NCD screening and management and ensuring continuum of care. This portal enables population enumeration, risk assessment and screening for five common NCDs (Hypertension, Diabetes, Oral, Breast & Cervical Cancer) of 30+ population.

(c) & (d) : NGOs/Organisations are not supported under the National Programme for Prevention and Control of Non Communicable Diseases (NP-NCD).


ANNEXURE-I

Estimated Mortality of cancer cases in India by different State/UT - Breast cancer (2014-2023) - Females

State 2014 | 2015 | 2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | 2023
Jammu & Kashmir UT | 569 |586 |603 |619 |638 656 674 694 712 732
Ladakh UT 12 12 12 13 13 13 14 14 15 15
Himachal pradesh 432 442 453 465 476 487 499 511 523 535
Punjab 1972 | 2024 | 2079 | 2133 | 2189 2246 2303 2361 2421 2480
Chandigarh 51 53 55 57 58 60 62 64 65 67
Uttaranchal 546 | 562 |577 |593 | 608 624 641 658 674 692
Haryana 1343 | 1387 | 1432 | 1477 | 1524 1572 1620 | 1669 | 1720 | 1771
Delhi 1051 | 1090 | 1130 | 1170 | 1212 1255 1299 | 1343 | 1389 | 1436
Rajasthan 3335 | 3431 | 3529 | 3630 | 3731 3836 3942 | 4051 | 4162 | 4274
Uttar pradesh 9121 | 9360 | 9605 | 9853 | 10108 | 10365 10629 | 10898 | 11172 | 11451
Bihar 4567 | 4691 | 4818 | 4946 | 5078 5214 5352 5493 5638 5786
Sikkim 10 10 11 12 12 12 12 13 13 13
Arunachal pradesh 22 23 23 25 25 26 26 27 28 28
Nagaland 26 28 28 29 30 31 32 33 33 35
Manipur 52 54 55 58 60 61 63 65 68 71
Mizoram 38 39 40 42 43 45 45 47 48 50
Tripura 53 54 56 57 59 60 62 64 65 67
Meghalaya 27 28 29 30 31 33 33 34 35 36
Assam 912 | 937 |963 |989 1016 1044 1071 | 1100 | 1128 | 1157
West bengal 5140 | 5279 | 5421 | 5566 | 5712 5859 6010 | 6161 | 6315 | 6472
Jharkhand 1575 | 1621 | 1668 | 1716 | 1766 1815 1866 1920 1972 2027
Orissa 2425 | 2485 | 2544 | 2606 | 2667 2730 2793 2857 2923 2989
Chattisgarh 1358 | 1395 | 1433 | 1471 | 1509 1549 1590 1630 1673 1717
Madhya pradesh 3628 | 3732 | 3838 | 3945 | 4055 4166 4278 | 4395 | 4514 | 4634
Gujarat 3355 | 3450 | 3547 | 3647 | 3748 3850 3955 | 4062 | 4170 | 4280
Daman 9 9 10 10 11 11 12 12 12 12
Dadra & Nagar Haveli 13 13 14 15 15 15 16 17 18 19


Maharashtra 5818 | 5970 | 6124 | 6279 | 6437 6598 6761 | 6926 | 7094 | 7265
Telangana 2382 | 2447 | 2513 | 2580 | 2648 2716 2787 2857 2928 3001
Andhra pradesh 3623 | 3710 | 3797 | 3886 | 3976 4066 4157 | 4249 | 4341 | 4435
Karnataka 4260 | 4377 | 4497 | 4618 | 4742 4868 4995 5124 5255 5388
Goa 90 92 94 97 99 102 103 106 109 110
Lakshadweep 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
Kerala 2762 | 2821 | 2879 | 2938 | 2998 3058 3118 | 3179 | 3240 | 3301
Tamil nadu 4581 | 4720 | 4861 | 5006 | 5152 5301 5453 5607 5765 5926
Pondicherry 91 93 96 100 104 107 110 115 119 124
Andaman & Nicobar

Islands 22 23 24 24 25 25 26 26 28 28
India 65275 | 67053 | 68863 | 70707 | 72580 74481 76414 78387 80390 82429

Ref: National Cancer Registry Programme


ANNEXURE-II

Estimated Mortality of cancer cases in India by different State/UT - Cervix cancer - (2014-2023)

State 2014 | 2015 | 2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | 2023
Jammu & Kashmir UT | 233 | 241 | 248 | 256 | 261 269 278 285 293 301
Ladakh UT 6 6 6 6 7 7 7 7 7 7
Himachal pradesh 180 | 184 | 189 193 198 203 209 213 218 223
Punjab 857 880 904 929 953 978 1003 1029 1056 1082
Chandigarh 21 22 22 22 24 26 26 26 27 28
Uttaranchal 227 | 234 | 241 | 246 | 253 261 268 275 281 289
Haryana 559 | 577 |595 |616 |634 654 676 695 717 738
Delhi 447 | 465 | 482 | 499 |518 535 554 573 593 613
Rajasthan 1384 | 1424 | 1464 | 1507 | 1550 1593 1637 1682 1728 1775
Uttar pradesh 3789 | 3890 | 3991 | 4095 | 4202 4309 4420 4532 4646 4763
Bihar 1900 | 1953 | 2006 | 2061 | 2116 | 2174 2232 | 2291 | 2353 | 2415
Sikkim 10 10 11 11 11 11 11 12 13 13
Arunachal pradesh 26 27 27 28 29 30 31 33 33 34
Nagaland 43 44 45 46 48 50 51 53 55 56
Manipur 38 38 39 41 44 44 45 47 49 51
Mizoram 50 52 54 56 57 59 61 63 65 67
Tripura 71 72 76 77 79 81 84 85 88 90
Meghalaya 41 42 43 44 47 48 49 50 51 54
Assam 673 | 691 |711 |731 | 752 772 793 814 836 859
West bengal 2133 | 2192 | 2251 | 2312 | 2374 | 2435 2499 | 2562 | 2627 | 2692
Jharkhand 656 |675 |696 |715 | 737 758 779 801 825 847
Orissa 1012 | 1037 | 1063 | 1089 | 1115 1142 1169 1195 1222 1251
Chattisgarh 565 |581 |597 |612 |629 645 663 680 697 715
Madhya pradesh 1507 | 1550 | 1594 | 1639 | 1684 | 1731 1778 | 1826 | 1876 | 1926
Gujarat 1393 | 1434 | 1474 | 1515 | 1557 | 1600 1645 | 1690 | 1735| 1781
Daman 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 5
Dadra & Nagar Haveli |5 5 6 7 7 7 7 7 7 7


Maharashtra 2540 | 2606 | 2673 | 2741 | 2810 | 2880 2952 | 3024 | 3096 | 3171
Telangana 948 975 1001 | 1029 | 1057 1085 1114 1142 1173 1202
Andhra pradesh 1449 | 1486 | 1522 | 1559 | 1596 1634 1672 1710 1748 1788
Karnataka 1697 | 1745 | 1793 | 1842 | 1893 | 1944 1996 | 2049 | 2101 | 2156
Goa 40 41 42 43 43 44 46 47 47 48
Lakshadweep 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3
Kerala 671 686 701 717 732 748 763 779 794 810
Tamil nadu 3024 | 3100 | 3179 | 3256 | 3337 3418 3502 3584 3669 3755
Pondicherry 46 49 52 54 56 56 59 61 63 65
Andaman & Nicobar

Islands 8 9 9 9 9 9 10 10 11 11
India 28255 | 29029 | 29813 | 30609 | 31425 32246 33095 33938 34806 35691

Ref: National Cancer Registry Programme

